## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## **BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION NOVEMBER 15, 2022 AGENDA**

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
To set the date for a public	Ordinance	
hearing date for an ordinance to establish a Local	√ Resolution	
Ordinance District for the		
Central High School		
Neighborhood Historic District.		
2.20.10.1		
Submitted By:		
Planning & Development		Bruce T. Moore
Department		City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to set the date of public hearing date February 7, 2023, for the consideration to establish a Local Ordinance	
	District for the Central High School Neighborhood Historic District.	
FISCAL IMPACT	None.	

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the resolution.

**BACKGROUND** 

The Central High School Neighborhood Historic District was placed on the National Register of Historic Places in 1996. Due to demolitions, property neglect and incompatible alterations, the District is in danger of losing its National Register Designation. The creation of a Local Ordinance District will render the area a Local Ordinance District of the City of Little Rock, which will be subject to the oversight of the City's Historic District Commission and provide a public review process for residents and property owners for exterior alterations, demolitions and new construction.